

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—  
RASUL, SHAFIQ, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

GEORGE W. BUSH, et al.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
AL ODAH, FAWZI K., et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES, et al.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF FORMER  
U.S. GOVERNMENT OFFICIALS  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

GERALD L. NEUMAN  
435 West 116th Street  
New York, NY 10027

PHILLIP H. RUDOLPH  
GARE A. SMITH  
DANIEL FELDMAN  
Foley Hoag LLP  
1875 K Street, NW  
Suite 800  
Washington, DC 20006

HAROLD HONGJU KOH  
*Counsel of Record*  
MARY J. HAHN  
Allard K. Lowenstein  
International Human  
Rights Clinic  
127 Wall Street  
New Haven, CT 06520  
(203) 432-4932  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. ALIENS AT GUANTANAMO, A TERRITORY UNDER THE COMPLETE JURISDICTION AND CONTROL OF THE UNITED STATES, ARE PROTECTED BY FUNDAMENTAL CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS .....	3
A. The Canal Zone .....	7
B. The Trust Territory of the Pacific Islands .....	10
C. The American Sector in Berlin .....	12
D. Guantanamo .....	13
II. EVEN PUTTING ASIDE THE SPECIAL CHARACTER OF GUANTANAMO, FOREIGN NATIONALS HELD IN PROLONGED UNITED STATES CUSTODY OUTSIDE THE UNITED STATES ARE PROTECTED BY THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE .....	17
III. THIS COURT'S DECISION IN <i>JOHNSON</i> v. <i>EISENTRAGER</i> DOES NOT PRECLUDE THE AVAILABILITY OF HABEAS CORPUS JURISDICTION FOR DETAINEES AT GUANTANAMO .....	25
CONCLUSION.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Ahrens v. Clark</i> , 335 U.S. 188 (1949) .....	27
<i>Al Odah v. United States</i> , 321 F.3d 1134 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	14, 18
<i>Asahi Metal Industry Co. v. Superior Court of California</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987) .....	23
<i>Boudellaa v. Bosnia and Herzegovina</i> , Nos. CH/02/8679, Oct. 11, 2002 (Human Rights Chamber for Bosnia and Herzegovina), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.hrc.ba">http://www.hrc.ba</a> .....	27
<i>Braden v. 30th Judicial Circuit Court of Kentucky</i> , 410 U.S. 484 (1973) .....	27
<i>Callas v. United States</i> , 253 F.2d 838 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 357 U.S. 936 (1958) .....	11
<i>Canal Zone v. Castillo L. (Lopez)</i> , 568 F.2d 405 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 436 U.S. 910 (1978).....	9
<i>Canal Zone v. Gonzalez T. (Tunon)</i> , 607 F.2d 120 (5th Cir. 1979).....	8
<i>Canal Zone v. Scott</i> , 502 F.2d 566 (5th Cir. 1974).....	9
<i>Cuban-American Bar Ass'n v. Christopher</i> , 43 F.3d 1412 (11th Cir. 1995) .....	16
<i>Demjanjuk v. Meese</i> , 784 F.2d 1114 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	27
<i>Dorr v. United States</i> , 195 U.S. 138 (1904) .....	6
<i>Downes v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 244 (1901) .....	6, 14
<i>Examining Bd. of Eng'rs, Architects and Surveyors v. Flores de Otero</i> , 426 U.S. 572 (1976).....	9
<i>Fairfax's Devisee v. Hunter's Lessee</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 603 (1813) .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975).....	19
<i>In re Gayle</i> , 136 F.2d 973 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. dismissed</i> , 320 U.S. 806 (1943) .....	9
<i>Haitian Ctrs. Council, Inc. v. McNary</i> , 969 F.2d 1326 (2d Cir. 1992), <i>vacated as moot sub nom.</i> <i>Sale v. Haitian Ctrs. Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 918 (1993) .....	13, 15
<i>Haitian Ctrs. Council, Inc. v. Sale</i> , 823 F. Supp. 1028 (E.D.N.Y. 1993).....	16
<i>Harbury v. Deutch</i> , 233 F.3d 596 (D.C. Cir. 2000), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 536 U.S. 403 (2002) .....	18
<i>Harris v. Nelson</i> , 394 U.S. 286 (1969) .....	28
<i>Hilton v. Braunskill</i> , 481 U.S. 770 (1987) .....	28
<i>Huerta v. United States</i> , 548 F.2d 343 (Ct. Cl.), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 434 U.S. 828 (1977) .....	17
<i>Insurance Corp. of Ireland v. Compagnie des Baux-</i> <i>ites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982) .....	23
<i>Jimenez v. Tuna Vessel "Granada"</i> , 652 F.2d 415 (5th Cir. 1981).....	9
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Juda v. United States</i> , 6 Cl. Ct. 441 (1984).....	12
<i>Kinsella v. United States ex rel. Singleton</i> , 361 U.S. 234 (1960) .....	20, 21
<i>Lamont v. Woods</i> , 948 F.2d 825 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	22
<i>Lucas v. Lucas</i> , 232 F. Supp. 466 (D.C.Z. 1964).....	8
<i>Madsen v. Kinsella</i> , 343 U.S. 341 (1952).....	29
<i>Maryland v. Craig</i> , 497 U.S. 836 (1990).....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976).....	23
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) .....	25
<i>Nitol v. United States</i> , 7 Cl. Ct. 405 (1985) .....	12
<i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U.S. 714 (1878).....	20
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	23
<i>Porter v. United States</i> , 496 F.2d 583 (Ct. Cl. 1974), <i>cert. denied</i> , 420 U.S. 1004 (1975) .....	12
<i>Ralpho v. Bell</i> , 569 F.2d 607 (D.C. Cir.), <i>reh'g</i> <i>denied</i> , 569 F.2d 636 (D.C. Cir. 1977) .....	11
<i>Raven v. Panama Canal Co.</i> , 583 F.2d 169 (5th Cir. 1978), <i>cert. denied</i> , 440 U.S. 980 (1979) .....	10
<i>Rayphand v. Sablan</i> , 95 F. Supp. 2d 1133 (D. N. Mar. I. 1999), <i>aff'd mem. sub nom. Torres v. Sa-</i> <i>blan</i> , 528 U.S. 1110 (2000) .....	6
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Ross</i> , 140 U.S. 453 (1891).....	20, 29
<i>Russian Volunteer Fleet v. United States</i> , 282 U.S. 481 (1931) .....	26
<i>Sale v. Haitian Ctrs. Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993) .....	16
<i>Sardino v. Fed. Reserve Bank of New York</i> , 361 F.2d 106 (2d Cir. 1966) .....	26
<i>Schlanger v. Seamans</i> , 401 U.S. 487 (1971).....	27
<i>Skip Kirchdorfer, Inc. v. United States</i> , 6 F.3d 1573 (Fed Cir. 1993) .....	17
<i>Springville v. Thomas</i> , 166 U.S. 707 (1897) .....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Taylor v. Carpenter</i> , 23 F. Cas. 742 (C.C.D. Mass. 1844) (No. 13,784).....	23
<i>Temengil v. Trust Territory</i> , 33 Fair Empl. Prac. Cas. (BNA) 1027, 1983 U.S. Dist. Lexis 18384 (D. N. Mar. I. 1983), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , 881 F.2d 647 (9th Cir. 1989), <i>cert. denied</i> , 496 U.S. 925 (1990) .....	12
<i>United States v. Cortes</i> , 588 F.2d 106 (5th Cir. 1975) .....	21
<i>United States v. Husband R. (Roach)</i> , 453 F.2d 1054 (5th Cir. 1971), <i>cert. denied</i> , 406 U.S. 935 (1972) .....	9
<i>United States v. Inigo</i> , 925 F.2d 641 (3d Cir. 1991).....	22
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 906 F.2d 117 (4th Cir. 1990) .....	17
<i>United States v. Li</i> , 206 F.3d 56 (1st Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 956 (2000) .....	16
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 388 F. Supp. 298 (E.D. Va. 1975).....	17
<i>United States v. Spelar</i> , 338 U.S. 217 (1949) .....	14
<i>United States v. Tiede</i> , 86 F.R.D. 227 (U.S. Ct. for Berlin 1979) .....	12, 13, 15
<i>United States v. Toscanino</i> , 500 F.2d 267, <i>reh'g denied</i> , 504 F.2d 1380 (2d Cir. 1974) .....	21
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vermilya-Brown Co. v. Connell</i> , 335 U.S. 377 (1948).....	14
<i>Wade v. Hunter</i> , 336 U.S. 684 (1949).....	29
<i>Walker v. Chief Quarantine Officer</i> , 69 F. Supp. 980 (D.C.Z. 1943).....	9
<i>In re Yamashita</i> , 327 U.S. 1 (1946).....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

## Page

## TREATIES AND STATUTES

Agreement for the Lease to the United States of Lands in Cuba for Coaling and Naval Stations, Feb. 23, 1903, U.S.-Cuba, T.S. No. 418 .....	4
American Convention on Human Rights, Nov. 22, 1969, 1144 U.N.T.S. 123 .....	28
Convention (No. IV) Relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons in Time of War, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3516, 75 U.N.T.S. 287 .....	27
[European] Convention for the Protection of Hu- man Rights and Fundamental Freedoms, Nov. 4, 1950, 213 U.N.T.S. 221 .....	28
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, Dec. 19, 1966, 999 U.N.T.S. 171 .....	28
Isthmian Canal Convention, Nov. 18, 1903, U.S.- Panama, 33 Stat. 2235 .....	7, 8
The Panama Canal Treaty of 1977, Sept. 7, 1977, U.S.-Panama, T.I.A.S. No. 10030 .....	7
Treaty Between the United States of America and Cuba Defining Their Relations, May 29, 1934, U.S.-Cuba, T.S. No. 866 .....	4
Trusteeship Agreement for the Former Japanese Mandated Islands, July 18, 1947, U.S.-U.N., T.I.A.S. 1665 .....	10
Act of Mar. 2, 1901, ch. 803, 31 Stat. 895 (1901) .....	5
C.Z. Code tit. 2, § 31 (1963) .....	8
C.Z. Code tit. 2, §§ 32, 64 (1963) .....	8
C.Z. Code tit. 2, §§ 331-334 (1963) .....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
C.Z. Code tit. 2, § 841 (1963).....	8
18 U.S.C. § 3265(a)(1)(B) .....	28
28 U.S.C. § 2241 .....	27
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(f).....	28
50 U.S.C. §§ 21-23 .....	27

## RULES AND REGULATIONS

<i>Amendments to the Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure</i> , 207 F.R.D. 89 (2002) .....	28
Classes of Persons Subject to Exclusion or Deportation, 35 C.F.R. § 59.1 (1976).....	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 43(a) .....	28

## MISCELLANEOUS

Associated Press, <i>In Cuba, U.S. Relies on Low-Paid Help of Non-Americans</i> , Commercial Appeal (Memphis, TN), Feb. 1, 2002 .....	15
R.R. Baxter, <i>The Law of International Waterways</i> (1964) .....	8
Matthew Hay Brown, <i>Oldest U.S. Base Overseas Harbors Hometown Feel</i> , Orlando Sentinel, Dec. 22, 2003.....	4
<i>Customs Duties – Goods Brought Into United States Naval Station at Guantanamo Bay, Cuba</i> , 35 Op. Att’y Gen. 536 (1929).....	5, 10
Vikram Dodd, <i>The UK Businessmen Trapped in Guantanamo</i> , The Guardian (U.K.), July 11, 2003.....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
General Accounting Office, <i>U.S. Insular Areas: Application of the U.S. Constitution</i> , GAO/OGC-98-5 (1997) .....	14
Nancy Gibbs, <i>Inside ‘The Wire’</i> , Time, Dec. 8, 2003 .....	4
Sedgwick W. Green, <i>Applicability of American Laws to Overseas Areas Controlled by the United States</i> , 68 Harv. L. Rev. 781 (1955).....	10
Louis Henkin, <i>Rights: American and Human</i> , 79 Colum. L. Rev. 406 (1979) .....	19
<i>Installation of Slot Machs. on U.S. Naval Base, Guantanamo Bay</i> , 6 Op. Off. Legal Counsel 236 (1982) .....	5, 6
Law of the Sea and International Waterways: Canals, 1977 Digest of United States Practice in International Law § 7 (John A. Boyd ed., 1979) .....	10
Arnold H. Leibowitz, <i>Defining Status: A Comprehensive Analysis of United States Territorial Relations</i> (1989) .....	10
Neil A. Lewis, <i>U.S. Erecting a Solid Prison At Guantanamo for Long Term</i> , N.Y. Times, Oct. 22, 2003.....	16
<i>Madison’s Report on the Virginia Resolutions</i> (1800), reprinted in 4 <i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> 556 (J. Elliot ed., 2d ed. 1836).....	20
Stanley K. McLaughlin, Jr., <i>The Law of United States Territories and Affiliated Jurisdictions</i> (1995) .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Robert L. Montague, III, <i>A Brief Study of Some of the International Legal and Political Aspects of the Guantanamo Bay Problem</i> , 50 Ky. L.J. 459 (1962) .....	5
Navy Office of Information, <i>Statistical Information, U.S. Naval Base, Guantanamo Bay, Cuba</i> (1985) ....	3, 15
Gerald L. Neuman, <i>Strangers to the Constitution</i> (1996) .....	20
<i>The New Columbia Encyclopedia</i> (William H. Harris & Judith S. Levy eds., 1975).....	3
Peter E. Quint, <i>The Constitutional Law of German Unification</i> , 50 Md. L. Rev. 475 (1991).....	12
Jack Rakove, <i>Original Meanings: Politics and Ideas in the Making of the Constitution</i> (1997).....	19
Carol Rosenberg, <i>New Chief Brings Guantanamo Up to Date</i> , Miami Herald, Oct. 25, 2003.....	4
Helmut Rumpf, <i>Military Bases on Foreign Territory</i> , in 3 <i>Encyclopedia of Public International Law</i> 381 (1997) .....	5, 10
Maria E. Sartori, <i>The Cuban Migration Dilemma: An Examination of the United States' Policy of Temporary Protection in Offshore Safe Havens</i> , 15 Geo. Immig. L.J. 319 (2001).....	15
Hans Smit, <i>The Panama Canal: A National or International Waterway?</i> , 76 Colum. L. Rev. 965 (1976) .....	7
Wayne S. Smith, <i>The Base from the U.S. Perspective</i> , in <i>Subject to Solution: Problems in Cuban-U.S. Relations</i> (Wayne S. Smith & Esteban Morales Dominguez eds., 1988).....	3

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
George Stambuk, <i>American Military Forces Abroad</i> (1963) .....	5, 10
State Territory, Jurisdiction, and Jurisdictional Immunities: International Leases, 1979 Digest of United States Practice in International Law § 1 (Marian Lloyd Nash ed., 1983) .....	5
<i>U.K. Identifies British Captive</i> , Miami Herald, May 13, 2002 .....	26
